Robert E. Drakulich Mediation/Arbitration 2549 Eastbluff Drive #463 Newport Beach, CA 92660 (949) 514-2025 (949) 718-0456 FAX



IRONWORKERS WORKERS' COMPENSATION ALTERNATIVE DISPUTE RESOLUTION PROGRAM

DARLENE LEE

Applicant

 \mathbf{v}

OLSON AND CO. STEEL INC.; NATIONAL UNION FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY OF PITTSBURG PA.; GALLAGHER BASSETT SERVICES

Defendants

IWADR 01014

ORDER DISMISSING

On February 7, 2025, a twenty (20) day Notice of Intention to Dismiss was issued by the undersigned. No objection has been received. Therefore, this matter is hereby dismissed.

Dated: March 5, 2025

Robert E. Drakulich Arbitrator/Mediation

PROOF OF SERVICE BY MAIL STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ORANGE COUNTY

IWADR 01014
DARLENE LEE v OLSON AND CO. STEEL, INC.; NATIONAL UNION FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY
OF PITTSBURG PA; GALLAGHER BASSETT SERVICES

At the time this of service, I was over the age of 18 and not a party to this action. My business address is 2549 Eastbluff Dr. #463, Newport Beach, CA 92660.

On March 6, 2025, I served the following document(s):

ORDER DISMISSING

Bradford and Barthel PO Box 348450 Sacramento, CA. 95834 Attn: Armen Shakoorian

Alvandi Law Group 20301 SW Acacia St. Floor 2 Newport Beach, Ca 92660 Attn: Gil Alvandi

Ms. Darlene Lee 1319 Washington Ave. #314 San Leandro, CA. 94577

Mr. Eric Nobriga, Sr. Ironworkers Workers' Compensation ADR Program 3281 E. Guasti Rd., Suite #625 Ontario, CA. 91761

I have placed the above entitled documents in a sealed envelope addressed to the above addresses, postage fully paid, and deposited those envelopes with the United States Postal Service in Newport Beach, California. I declare under penalty of perjury in accordance the laws of California, that the above is true and correct.

Dated: March 6, 2025

Robert E. Drakulich

Arbitrator

STATE OF CALIFORNIA WORKERS' COMPENSATION APPEALS BOARD

	Case No: ADJ 19 58 86 83
	Case 110.11D3 (7 50 06 05
Darlene Lee	
Applicant,	
v.	ORDER TO DISMISS FOR LACK
Olson and Company Stee	OF JURISDICTION PURSUANT
Inc. and National	TO LC SECTION 3201.7
Fire Tusumme Co of	
Pittsburgh PA 40 Gallag	Les
Bassett Service Defendants.	

The defendant/employer has a labor-management agreement which is in accord with Labor Code Section 3201.7 and allows for alternative dispute resolution of work-related injuries, including for the applicant's alleged injuries herein. Defendant has made a request to have this case dismissed for lack of jurisdiction, and good cause appearing;

IT IS ORDERED that this case is dismissed for lack of jurisdiction pursuant to Labor Code Section 3201.7.

Dated: 1/-06 - 2024

ROBERT F. SPOEKI

· Workers' Compensation Administrative Law Judge

Service by mail on parties as shown on Official Address Record.

By E. Morales On: 11/07/2024

STATE OF CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS DIVISION OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION

11-07-2024

PROOF OF SERVICE ORDER DISMISSING CASE *SERVED ON PARTIES LISTED BELOW:

Case Number: ADJ19588683

BRADFORD BARTHEL Law Firm, PO BOX 348450 SACRAMENTO CA 95834, E-

FRESNO DOCS@BRADFORDBARTHEL.COM

DARLENE DENISE LEE Injured Worker, 1319 WASHINGTON AVE UNIT 314 SAN LEANDRO CA

94577

GALLAGHER BASSETT Claims Administrator, PO BOX 2934 CLINTON IA 52733

SACRAMENTO